. XTRAORDINARY

VOL. XXIX| MBABANE, Monday, July 1st, 1991 [No. 802

CONTENTS

No. Page

PART C. - LEGAL NOTICES

30. The Maximum Bus and Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations, 1991 ..... S1

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY



SUPPLEMENT TO

THE
SWAZILAND GOVERNMENT
GAZETTE
EXTRAORDINARY

VOL. XXIX] MBABANE, Monday, July 1st, 1991 No. 802
CONTENTS
NO. Page

PART C — LEGAL NOTICES

30. The Maximum Bus and Taxi Fares (Amendment) Regulations, 1991 . .. .. 81

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY



LEGAL NOTICE NO. 30 OF 1991

S1

THE ROAD TRANSPORTATIOIN ACT 1963
{Act No. 37 of 1963)

PART C

THE MAXIMUM BUS AND TAXI FARES (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS, 1991

(Under Section 28)

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 28 of the Road Transportation Act

1963, the Minister' for Works and Communications makes the following Regulations:-

Citation and Commencement.

1.

Amendment of Legal Notice No. 85 of 1989.

2.

‘A’ and substituting thereof the following:-

Manzini Bus Rank to Airport (Branch)

Prison

Police College

Las Cabanas
Matsapha (UNISWA)
Eteni

Ndlunganye

Mhlaleni

Sicelwini

Madoda

Nazarene

Ekushi

St. Pauls

Fairview

Ticantfwini

William Pitcher
Emagweni (Tisuka House)
Coates Valley
Lobamba

Lozitha

Skomu (Zakhele)
Ngwane Park Ext.
Sidzakeni

Ngwane Park

Two Sticks 4
Kuludwala via Zakhele
KaSukati No. 3
Mphembekati
Kahlengethwa
Hlobane

Distance

KM

7
10

ot — b g =
NERNE R RN WE NIRRT E U D5

These Regulations may be cited as the Maximum Bus and Taxi Fares (Amendment)
Regulations, 1991 and shall come into force on the 1st June, 1991.

The Maximum Bus and Taxi Fares Regulations, 1989 is amended by deleting Schedule

Maximum Fare
Emalangeni



82

Sikhaleni Selusekwane
KaKhoza
Masibonisane Store

Mbabane Bus Rank to Corporation

Manzana

Highland View
Fonteyn

KaAbner (Fonteyn)
KaMsibi (Fonteyn)
SCOT

Waterford Kamhlaba
Swazi Inn
Queensgate
Mangwaneni via Cemetry
KaNurse Sidwashini
Mobeni South
Esitezi kaB.B.
Electricity Board
Emvakwelitje
Enkwalini

Hill Top

Mahwalala

1st Makholokholo
St. Marks School
Sandla

Dalriach
KaNkambule (Sidwashini)
KaSony
KaMakhungu
Extension
Makholokholo
Ntuthukweni
Selection

E-35

Englican
Esibhedlela Gvt. Hosp.
Mjuda

Tonkwane

Checkers

Zeemen

KaNhlavu

KaSmith

KaShile

Golf Course
KaMaseko

KaThuli or KaMabhala
Enjinini

E’:;M-\‘I

o

a8 m e e

&
ﬁmmqwmmmm&wmmmamm&mé

=1 OV b DS B Lo BS B e O ES BD B DD BD W B



53

MAIN ROUTE CHARGES ;

Mbabane to Mhlambanyatsi 27 1.80
Ezulwini 10 70

Royal Spa 12 .85

Why Not 17 1.20
Lobamba 18 1.30
Lozitha 30 2.15
Mahlanya 23 1.70
Malkerns 29 2.10
Luyengo 34 2.45
Mankayane 58 4.20
Dwaleni Power St, 40 2.90
Matsapha Industrial 34 2.45
Kwaluseni 36 2.60
Manzini 42 3.00
Manzini to LoMahasha 104 7.50
Siphofaneni 84 3.48
Mafutseni 16 1.15
Luve 34 2.45
Sikuphe 30 2.15
Mpaka 39 2.80
Siteki Turn Off 51 3.65
Hlane 72 5.15
Lusoti Village 74 5.35
Milawula 83 6.00
Vuvulane 103 7.50
Maphiveni 85 6.1

Kalashane Turn Off 51 3.56
Nkalashane 104 7.50
Mbabane to Matsamo 103 7.40
Motjane 14 1.00
Forbes Reef 25 1.80
Nkaba 35 2.50
Mbeni Turn Off 67 4.80
Pigg’s Peak 66 4.80
Mbeni 71 5.10
Bulembu 84 6.05
Joesdal Border Post 88 6.35
Ndzingeni Sec. Sch. 84 6.05
Rockland 71 5.10
Ntonjeni 87 6.25
Jacks 104 7.50
Ngonini 93 6.70

MAFUTSENI TO MANANGA VIA LUVE
AND MADLANGEMPISI

Mafutseni to Mananga via Luve 88 6.35
Siteki 48 3.50
Luve 23 1.70
Mliba 34 2.15
Croydon 39 2.80
Malamba 49 3.55
Mnjoli Dam 55 3.95
Madlangempisi 55 3.85
Bhalegane Prison 56 4.00

Komati River 64 4.60



S4

Sihhoye 94 6.80
Tshaneni 86 6.20
Mananga Border 88 6.35
Maphiveni to Mananga 34 2.45
Tabankulu 6 .45
Mananga Agril. College 8 .60
Vuvulane 16 1.20
Mhlume 18 1.30
Mhlume Village 19 1.40
Tshaneni 28 2.05
Sihhoye 40 2.90
Madlangampisi to Matsamo via

Herefords 53 3.85
Ndzingeni 28 2.05
Mhlangatane 34 2.45
Herefords ; 32 2.30
Mhlangatane 42 : 3.00
Mbabane to Sandlane 74 5.35
Tonkwane 5 40
Siphocosini 14 1.00
Motjane via Sigangeni 39 2.80
Malkerns 42 3.00
Mhlambanyatsi 21 1.90
Lundzi 58 4,20
Bhunya 52 3.70
Luyengo 63 4.70
Mankayane 81 5.80
Dwalile 80 5.75

MANZINI TO KA-NOZIMVU
Manzini to Moneni 4 80
Lugaganeni 5 40
Hhelehhele 8 .5b
Mafutseni 14 1.00
Mzimphofu 11 .80
Mpisi 17 1.20
Herbes 23 1.70
Scotts 28 2.05
Mandleni 31 2.20
Gilgal 23 ; 1.70
Lubhuku Station 43 3.10
Siphofaneni 89 6.40
Sithobela 66 4.75
Phuzumoya 47 3.35
Lukhula via Magomba 87 6.27
Lukhula via Nsoko 110 7.90
Lukhula via Big Bend 72 5.15
Lukhula via Maloma 62 4.45
Ngwavuma Border Post 117 8.40
LAVUMISA TO NHLANGANO

Lavumisa via Nhlangano 82 5.90
Nsoko 35 . 2.50

Delports 23 170



85

Matsanjeni
Sitilo River
Salitshe
Maloma

Hluti
Mbulungwane
Paradys
Zombodze
Dwaleni

SIPHOFANENI SALITSHE VIA SITHOBELA
Siphofaneni to Salitshe via
Sithobela
St. Phillips
Ngcamphalala
Sithobela
Kubuta
Maloma
Nsoko
Mbulungwane
Sigwa ;
Siphofaneni to Mbugeni
Ntshanini
Qomintaba
Lavumisa
Hluti -
Siphofaneni to Luve
Macamela
Mgavini
Sidvokodvo
Jabulane
Mvangatsini
Matshonga
Nkokhokho
Mliba
Simelane
Lentombi
Sontweni
George
Tsakasile
Siteki
Mhonomweni -
Ngweni
Msinda
Nijekuza
Mhamuza
Mncina
Magoga
Mzimnene
Nyakatho
Siganganyaneni
Sigcumeni
Lugongodlwane
Mayiwane
KaNozimvu

6.50
1.75
2.65
1.90
2.90
3.65
5.90
5.80
4.40
5.90
4.80

7.80
6.35
2.45
2.45
2.75

2.95
3.10
3.50

3.55

3.55
3.55
3.70
3.95
4.55
4.55
455
4.55
4.55
4.55
475
4.75
5.00

" 5.00

5.15
5.40
6.40
6.70
7.20
7.45
7.70



S6

HHELEHHELE TO LAVUMISA

VIA BIG BEND
Hhelehhele to Big Bend 137 9.20
Sidvokodvo 25 1.80
Gilgal 23 1.70
Lubhuku Station 43 3.10
Siphofaneni 39 2.80
Sithobela 66 4.75
Phuzamoya 47 3.35
Siphofaneni to Mbungeni 82 5.90
Ntshanini 67 4.20
Qomintaba 88 6.35
BIG BEND TO MHLUME
CUSTOMS POST
Big Bend to Mhlumeni Customs |
Post 82 5.90
Siphofaneni 31 2.20
Sivunga via Nyetane ' 45 3.25
Dari 35 2.50
Lubhuku 49 3.55
Lukhulu 45 3.25
Siteki 53 3.85
Sivunga Road 74 5.35
Mhosi 76 5.45
Mhlumeni 82 5.90
Big Bend to Siteki via Sivunga 53 3.85
Nyetane Tum Off 18 1.30
Nkonjane Turn Off 25 1.80
Nkonjane 47 3.35
Good Shepherd 43 3.10
Siteki 46 3.10

MHLOSHENI VIA NHLANGANO
Moti to Mbulungwane 1 5.10
Kuphumuleni 15 1.10
Kubuta 27 1.90
Junction Manzini/Hatsi Road 37 2.85
Ebenezer School 36 2.60
Dwaleni Turn Off 45 3.25
Mbulungwane 49 3.55
Dwaleni Clinic 59 4.25
Junction New Haven Road 104 7.50
Junction Hluti Road 63 4.55
Hiutsi 77 5.60
Mhlosheni 70 5.05

MBABANE TO LUVE VIA PINE VALLEY
Luve . B85 4.70
Mbuluzi 13 1.00

Malandzela 31 2.30



S7

MAHLANYA TO NHLANGANO
Mahlanya to Nhlangano 106 7.60
Malkerns Resch Sta 10 .70
U.B.S. Station 12 85
Bhunya 33 2.40
Sidvokodvo - 47 3.35
Ncabaneni 20 1.45
Velezizweni 35 2.50
Mankayane 35 2.50
Sandlane 36 2.60
atsha 58 4.20
Koalin Mine 72 5.15
Dwalile 68 4.90
Sicunusa 63 4.55
Gege 79 5.70
Mashobeni 85 6.10
Hlatikulu 107 7.70
Mzahamba 114 8.20
Manzini to Mahamba via Nhlangano 121 8.70
Junct. Hhelehhele 8 .55
Siphofaneni Road 31 2.20
Sidvokodvo 22 1.45
Matsapa via Masundwini 46 3.30
Luyengo 58 4.20
Nhlangano 105 7.55
Siphofaneni via Syringa Estates 61 4.40
Ratsi 35 2.50
Kubuta 75 5.40
Hiatikulu 7 5.50
Dwaleni 96 6.90
Nhlangano Gege Road 103 ' 7.45
Kings Residence (Embangweni) 98 7.10
MAFUTSENI TO MFELAFUTSI :
Mafutseni to Mfelafutsi 22 1.55
Lonhlupheko 35 . 2.50
Siteki 51 - 3.65
Vukuzenzele 27 1.90
Manzini Junction to Mlawula 83 6.00
Maphiveni 85 6.10
Lomahasha 104 7.50
MANZINI VIA MAPHIVENI TO MHLUME 106 7.60
Sitekd to Maphiveni 47 3.35
Mhlume 71 5.10
MBABANE TO MANZINI
Mbabane to Manzini 42 ' 3.00
Ezulwini ’ 10 .70
Holiday Inn 11 ¥ .80
Lobamba 18 1.30
Mahlanya 23 1.70
Nokwane 26 1.85

Hamsa 28 2.05



S8

Lusushwana 34 2.45
Ndlunganye 36 2.60
Ezulwini to Lobamba 8 : .60
Lobamba to Mahlanya 5 T .35
Mahlanya to Nokwane 3 30
Mabhlanya to Hamsa 5 .40
Mahlanya to Lusushwana 11 .80
MBABANE TO HAVELOCK MINE

Mbabane to Motshane 14 ; 1.00
Forbes Reef 25 - 1.80
Enkhaba 35 2.50
Piggs Peak 66 4.75
Havelock Mine 84 6.05
Piggs Peak to Havelock Mine 18 1.30
Mbabane to Junct. Horo 89 6.40
Junct. Ngonini 95 6.80
Junct. Balegane 100 7.20
Horo 103 T7.45
Entonjeni 95 6.85
Bhunya to Mdnzini 52 ' 3.70
Khoza tc Bhunya 50 3.60
Matsapha to Bhunya 46 3.30
Bethal to Bhunya 41 2.95
Mahlanya to Bhunya 33 ' 2.40
Malkerns to Bhunya 28 ' 2.05
Mahlabubovu to Bhunya 17 1.20
Mahheke to Bhunya 14 1.00
Bhisha to Bhunya 11 .80
Vilakati to Bhunya 6 50
Dambadi to Bhunya 3 .30
Mahlanya to Malkerns 9 .65

Luyengo 14 1.00
Luyengo to Mhlabubovu 9 - .6b
Nyaningo to Sitofu 20 1.45
Sitofu to Lavumisa 33 2.40
Nganwini to Lavumisa 28 2.05
Ebuhleni to Lavumisa 28 2.05
Nkwezana to Lavumisa - 20 1.45
Mlindazwe to Lavumisa 20 1.45
Ndlebeni to Lavumisa 23 1.70
Emkhulwini to Lavumisa 17 1.20
Kaphakatsi to Lavumisa 17 .1.20
Emsuzaneni to Lavumisa 11 .80
Kabulawayo to Lavumisa 9 .65
Ebantfwaneni to Lavumisa 6 .40

HLUSHWANA TO LAVUMISA -

Hlushwana to Lavumisa 28 2.05
Ntsalitshe 22 1.55
Themba 23 : 1.70
Matsanjeni 22 : 1.55
Entimeni i 20 1.45
Kagongo - 20 1.45
Esikhaleni 20 1.45

Kandlantsi 17 1.45



S9

NDINDA TO MBABANE .

Ndinda to Mbabane 46 3.30
Mafini 41 2.95
Mvutshini 38 2.75
Ezulwini 38 2.75
Holiday Inn 34 2.45
Lobamba 33 2.40
Mathunjwa 33 } 2.40
Mahlanya 31 2.30
Jacaranda 28 2.05
Malkerns 23 1.70

Njingeni 22 1.55
Luyengo 20 1.45
Fakudze 17 1.20
Nyangeni 11 1.20
Mkhumbane 9 : .65
Mahlabatsini 6 .40
Manzini 41 . 2.95
Khoza 41 : 2.95
Mhlaleni 38 2.75
Thubunga 38 - 2.75
Kandlunganye 38 2.75
Matsapa 34 2.45
Lusutfu 33 2.40
Caravan 33 2.40
Hamsa 31 g i 3 2.30
Nokwane 31 2.30
Phondo 28 2.05
Mawawa 28 2.05
Tinkukhu 28 ' 2.056
Malkerns 22 1.55

Mseleni 22 1.55



810
PIGG'S PEAK TO MASHOBENI

Pigg’s Peak to Rocklands 5 .35
B.5 10 70
Mdangalazana 15 1.40
Msumpe 19 1.40
Mshinande 20 1.45
Baleni 21 1.50
Mhlongo 22 1.55
Ntonjeni 23 : 1.70
Mlambotshwala 24 1.75
Lahleni 26 1.85
Mlumati 26 1.85
Zibonele 27 1.90
Sidwashini 29 2.10
Fakudze 31 2.20
Basuthwini 32 2.30
Cess-Home 34 2.45
Mashanganeni 35 252
Horo Clinic 36 2.60
Cess Store 36 2.60
Entsimbini 38 2.75
Mashobeni School 40 2.90
Mafukula 41 2.95
Matsamo Gate 43 3.10
Sigcineni 52 3.70
Mashekeni 53 3.85
Mangendla 54 3.90
Mpofu 57 4.10
Sibuyeni . 58 4.20
Mavuso 62 4.45
Masilela 63 4.55
Mangweni 64 4.60

PIGG’S PEAK TO MALINDZISA
Pigg's Peak to George 53 3.85
Siganganyaneni 53 3.85
Vilakati 54 3.90
Lobamba 55 3.95
Calvin 57 3.85
Malindisa 58 4.20

PIGG’'S PEAK TO NSANGWINI
Pigg's Peak Nginamadvolo 15 1.10
Ndlunganye 19 1,38
Store 22 1.55

Mkhulwini 27 1.90



S11

MANZINI TO HLATIKULU

Manzini to Nkomeni 3 30

Moneni 4 30

Filling Station 5 35

Lugaganeni 5 .35

Rest Camp 6 .35

Hhelehhele 8 .60

Hambako 10 .70

Sithwethweni 11 .80

Joy 12 .85

Mgconyeni 13 95

Ngculwini 14 1.02
Ntabamhloshana 16 1.15
Mganwini 17 1.20
Mhlangeni/Timbutini 20 1.45
Moyeni 21 1.50
Mkhuzweni 21 1.50
Thulwane 22 1.55
Khalamazoo 23 1.70
Khalibons 24 1.75
Msabane 25 1.80
Mhlaleni 26 1.85
Mphosi 27 1.90
Gilgal 29 2.10
Maphakane 31 2.20
Makhulwini 31 2.20
Phonjwane 32 2.30
Meamba 35 2.50
Nyangeni 36 2.60
Duze 37 2.65
Mkhaya 39 2.80
Mkhokhi 42 3.00
Siphofaneni 44 3.18
Manzana 45 3.25
Zondelile 42 3.30
Mhlohiweni 47 3.356
Ka-Shongwe 48 3.45
Etjeni 49 3.565
Othandweni 51 3.65
Sibayeni 52 3.70
Machuzumane 54 3.90
Mvangatini 65 3.95
Khoza 59 4.25
Sinceni 60 4.30
Mageda 62 4.45
Sihlangwini (M) 64 4.60
Jakaja 65 4.70
Mhembe 68 4.80
Mkhatsini 68 492
Bekeni-Bekala 69 5.00
Mathuneni 70 5.05
Sithobela 71 5.10
Mpompini 72 5.15
Hhondo 75 5.40
Sithwethweni 76 5.45
Themba 77 5.60



812

Albert (Bhaleni)
Mkhulunyelwa
Dosamehlo
Number 6
Mpompotha
Khubutha
KBC
Madzeleni
Bethal
Mtsentaneni
Mwandla
Xaba (Dludlu)
Mtholweni
Mfishane
Ndlunganye
Sontweni
Mkhonta
Mdabede
Sigugu
Mathenyaneni
Banana
Mavimbela
Mphafeni
Mjiza
Thekwini
Nkundleni
Khumalo
Sabeni
Mbotjeni
Busisiwe
Hlatikulu
Matsapha University to KaSame
Ludzeludze
Mhlaleni
Soweto
Soweto
Kusakusa
Boyane
Ka-Shongwe
Emoyeni
Ka-Mkhabela
Esikolweni
Esitolo

5.65
5.75
5.80
5.80
5.90
6.05
6.10
6.35
6.35
6.40
6.60
6.70
6.80
6.90
6.95
6.95
7.15
7.20
7.30
7.30
7.45
7.50
7.50
7.55
7.70
7.60
7.85
7.70
8.05
8.15
8.30

.30
.30
.35
40
50
.65

70
.80

1.00



813
MBABANE TO PIGG’S PEAK/BULEMBU

Mbabane to Motshane 14 1.00
Timbutini 20 1.45
Mbhlosheni 26 1.85
Nkaba Grocery 33 2.40
Nkaba clinic as 2.50
Mnyokane 39 2.80
Malanti 43 3.10
Komati 48 3.50
Mavuso 52 3.70
Number One 58 4.20
Swaziland Plantation 62 4.45
Pigg’s Peak 66 4.75
Bulembu 81 5.80
PIGG’'S PEAK TO JACK VIA BULANDZENI 7 .50
Pigg’s Peak to Power o1 -50
Sibeko 12 .85
B2 14 95
Endzingeni 18 1.30
KaManyosi Grocery 19 1.40
Fakudze 20 1.45
Paul 22 1.55
Madasidi 25 1.80
Hlatshwako 28 2.05
Seventeen/Roma 30 2.15
Embhodleleni 32 2.30
Eludlawini School 36 2.60
Emcozini 38 2.75
Mzimnene 40 2.90
Etalukatini 43 3.10
Emadadeni- . 44 3.20
Albert 45 3.25
Etinyangeni 46 3.30
KaDzininkhomo 47 3.85
Esitikini 48 3.50
Ka-Tembe 50 3.60
Gwanyana 51 3.65
Ka-Vilakati 52 3.70
Ema-Olintshini 53 3.85
Embongolo 54 3.90
Ka-Mhlanga 55 4.10
Ka-Simelane 57 4.10

Jacks 58 4.20



S14

PIGG'S PEAK TO MHLUME VIA
BULANDZENI

Pigg’s Peak to Power
Sibeko
Endzingeni
Fakudze

Paul

Madasisi
Hlatshwayo
Seventeen

Roma
Embhondleleni
Bulandzeni,
Mganwini

Magoga
Mkhomazi
Mncina
Magumeni
Madlangempisi
Bhalekani
Sikhunyane
Nkambeni
Mpumalanga
Mangedla

Labeti

Emoyeni

Kolomo (Junction)
Sihhoye (Junction)
Section One
Quarters

Mhlume

RPN

Q/S mé&m '

The Govarnment Printer, Mbabane

.50
.85
.95
1.20
1.45
1.65
1.76
2.056
2.10
2.15
2.30
2.45
2.60
2.90
3.10
3.25
3.30
3.50
3.70
4.00
4.20
4.45
4.60
5.00
5.45
5.90
5.70
6.55
6.85



